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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) An observational study of the safety of buprenorphine + naloxone in 
pregnancy in a rural and remote population 

AUTHORS Jumah, Naana Afua; Edwards, Craig; Balfour-Boehm, Jazmyn; 
Loewen, Kassandra; Dooley, Joseph; Gerber Finn, Lianne; Kelly, 
Len 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Nancy White 
formerly University of Adelaide, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS An observational study of the safety of buprenorphine + naloxone in 
pregnancy in a rural and remote population is an interesting and 
much needed contribution to this topic area. I did have some 
misgivings regarding the number of participants who were actually 
on buprenorphine-naloxone for the entire term of pregnancy (n=3) a 
rather small number to draw conclusions regarding the safety of this 
medication, as the majority of the participants in the control group 
were at the most on the medication for up to 25 weeks. As such I 
believe this needed to be highlighted as a major limitation to this 
study and I agree with the authors that more research needs to be 
conducted into the use of the combination product prior to release of 
the product to all pregnant women in such treatment.  
I had some other minor observations that I believe would improve 
the paper:  
Pg5 Line 42: report OR properly i.e. (OR 3.8, 95% CI:1.6–8.7)  
Pg5 Line 50: reveal should be revealed; add ‘use’ after 
polysubstance  
Pg5 line 51: regarding the polysubstance use – were participants 
only using one other substance or ‘at least’ one other substance?  
Pg5 line 54: ‘was’ marijuana rather than ‘is’  
Need to check tenses throughout i.e. pg6 line 45 should read 
population ‘were’ exposed to rather than ‘is’  
Pg7 line 12: remove ‘s’ from reduction  
Pg7 line 29: rather than ‘mean’ could use ‘average age’  
Pg7 line 32: reference for buprenorphine’s efficacy  
The journal is British but much of the spelling is American (fetus 
instead of foetus; cesarean rather than caesarean; and hemorrhage 
rather than haemorrhage) – would prefer British language  
References please look at consistency of highlighting regarding 
journal source 
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REVIEWER Hendree Jones 
Professor, Dept OB/GYN  
UNC Chapel Hill, NC USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript was a treat to review! The authors are to be 
congratulated for developing a clear and well written manuscript that 
does a good job of describing the issues, the study deign, methods, 
results and conclusions.  
 
There are a few issues that needs to be addressed to further 
improve the manuscript  
Abstract:  
1. Please specify the fact that there were 16 women excluded due to 
methadone treatment. s written, it is confusing as to where the 
missing 16 women are.  
2. Please include the main secondary outcomes in the outcomes 
listing.  
3. PLEASE PLEASE PLEASE avoid the term opioid substitution 
therapy- this is a stigmatizing and outdated term and incorrectly 
implies that one drug is replacing an addiction. Rather, use 
medication assisted treatment or opioid agonist treatment.  
 
Introduction  
The authors misunderstood and must correct the interpretation that 
WHO and ACOG/ASAM support switching buprenorphine treated 
women onto methadone. Please correct this misunderstanding.  
 
The ACOG/ASAM 2012 paper (your reference 8) states "Women 
who become pregnant while already undergoing a treatment with a 
stable co-formulated buprenorphine dosage generally are advised to 
continue the same dosage but to transition to the single-agent 
product. The indications for the use of buprenorphine during 
pregnancy are in flux currently. Previous recommendations have 
limited use of buprenorphine to women who have refused to use 
methadone, have been unable to take methadone, or those for 
whom methadone treatment was unavailable."  
 
WHO (your reference #6) Guidelines for the identification and 
management of substance use and substance use disorders in 
pregnancy- WHO Recommendation 11 page 14  
"Opioid-dependent pregnant women who are already taking opioid 
maintenance therapy with methadone should not be advised to 
switch to buprenorphine due to the risk of opioid withdrawal. 
Pregnant opioid-dependent women taking buprenorphine should not 
be advised to switch to methadone unless they are not responding 
well to their current treatment."  
 
Data collection section: Please note how smoking was defined as 
well as how drug and alcohol exposure was defined  
 
Methods- please include how NAS was assessed, what tool was 
used, what medication was used? did mothers and babies room 
together?  
 
Results: Please discuss the fact that atrial septal defect is one of the 
most common defects and provide a supporting citation and 
reference. Please also note if the patient had a family history of this 
defect.  
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The NAS rates for all babies is extremely low. Please discuss this 
important finding in the results and discussion.  
 
Discussion: Please summarize what the theoretical risks are to the 
fetus with exposure to naloxone.  
 
Table 1: Please add years of education completed, race and 
ethnicity, marital status, other psychotropic medication like SSRIs?  
Table 3: How was preterm delivery defined? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Nancy White  

Institution and Country: formerly University of Adelaide, Australia  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below:   

 

An observational study of the safety of buprenorphine + naloxone in pregnancy in a rural and remote 

population is an interesting and much needed contribution to this topic area. I did have some 

misgivings regarding the number of participants who were actually on buprenorphine-naloxone for the 

entire term of pregnancy (n=3) a rather small number to draw conclusions regarding the safety of this 

medication, as the majority of the participants in the control group were at the most on the medication 

for up to 25 weeks. As such I believe this needed to be highlighted as a major limitation to this study 

and I agree with the authors that more research needs to be conducted into the use of the 

combination product prior to release of the product to all pregnant women in such treatment.  

• This has been included in the “Strengths and Limitations” section as well as in the discussion  

 

I had some other minor observations that I believe would improve the paper:   

Pg5 Line 42: report OR properly i.e. (OR 3.8, 95% CI:1.6–8.7)   

• This change has been made  

 

Pg5 Line 50: reveal should be revealed; add ‘use’ after polysubstance   

• These changes have been made  

 

Pg5 line 51: regarding the polysubstance use – were participants only using one other substance or 

‘at least’ one other substance?  

• Participants were using at least one other substance. This has been clarified in the text  

 

Pg5 line 54: ‘was’ marijuana rather than ‘is’ Need to check tenses throughout i.e.  

• This change has been made. The manuscript was reviewed to ensure consistency in verb tense 

throughout  

 

pg6 line 45 should read population ‘were’ exposed to rather than ‘is’  

• This change was made  

 

Pg7 line 12: remove ‘s’ from reduction   

• This change was made  

 

Pg7 line 29: rather than ‘mean’ could use ‘average age’ 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• ‘Mean’ was change to ‘average gestational age’  

 

Pg7 line 32: reference for buprenorphine’s efficacy   

• A reference to a systematic review of he evidence demonstrating buprenorphine’s efficacy for the 

treatment of opioid dependence has been included  

− Mattick RP, Breen C, Kimber J and Davoli M. 2014. Buprenorphine maintenance versus placebo or 

methadone maintenance for opioid dependence. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2:CD002207. doi: 

10.1002/14651858.CD002207.pub4.  

 

The journal is British but much of the spelling is American (fetus instead of foetus; cesarean rather 

than caesarean; and hemorrhage rather than haemorrhage) – would prefer British language   

• The paper was written in Canadian English, which is the language of the authors. The spelling has 

been changed to British English to align with the language of the journal.  

 

References please look at consistency of highlighting regarding journal source  

• The references were edited to ensure consistent formatting throughout  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Hendree Jones  

Institution and Country: Professor, Dept OB/GYN UNC Chapel Hill, NC USA  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below:  

 

The manuscript was a treat to review! The authors are to be congratulated for developing a clear and 

well written manuscript that does a good job of describing the issues, the study deign, methods, 

results and conclusions.  

 

There are a few issues that needs to be addressed to further improve the manuscript   

 

Abstract:   

1. Please specify the fact that there were 16 women excluded due to methadone treatment. As 

written, it is confusing as to where the missing 16 women are.  

• This change has been made  

 

2. Please include the main secondary outcomes in the outcomes listing.  

• This change has been made  

 

3. PLEASE PLEASE PLEASE avoid the term opioid substitution therapy- this is a stigmatizing and 

outdated term and incorrectly implies that one drug is replacing an addiction. Rather, use medication 

assisted treatment or opioid agonist treatment.  

• This comment is well taken and the change has been made throughout the manuscript  

 

Introduction:  

The authors misunderstood and must correct the interpretation that WHO and ACOG/ASAM support 

switching buprenorphine treated women onto methadone. Please correct this misunderstanding. The 

ACOG/ASAM 2012 paper (your reference 8) states "Women who become pregnant while already 

undergoing a treatment with a stable co-formulated buprenorphine dosage generally are advised to 

continue the same dosage but to transition to the single-agent product. The indications for the use of 

buprenorphine during pregnancy are in flux currently. Previous recommendations have limited use of 

buprenorphine to women who have refused to use methadone, have been unable to take methadone, 
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or those for whom methadone treatment was unavailable." WHO (your reference #6) Guidelines for 

the identification and management of substance use and substance use disorders in pregnancy- 

WHO Recommendation 11 page 14 "Opioid-dependent pregnant women who are already taking 

opioid maintenance therapy with methadone should not be advised to switch to buprenorphine due to 

the risk of opioid withdrawal. Pregnant opioid- dependent women taking buprenorphine should not be 

advised to switch to methadone unless they are not responding well to their current treatment."  

• The World Health Organization and several national Obstetrics and Gynaecology associations 

recommend that, when pregnancy is diagnosed, women participating in a buprenorphine + naloxone 

treatment program switch to the buprenorphine mono-product because the safety of buprenorphine + 

naloxone has not been demonstrated in pregnancy [6-8].  

• “or to another opioid such as methadone or long-acting morphine” was removed from the above 

phrase to clarify the treatment recommendations from the WHO and ACOG  

 

Data collection section:  

Please note how smoking was defined as well as how drug and alcohol exposure was defined  

• Smoking was defined by self-reported daily use of cigarettes and was further characterised by the 

number of cigarettes smoked per day. Alcohol and drug exposure were determined by self-report. 

Drug exposure was characterised further by urine drug screen results.  

 

Methods:  

Please include how NAS was assessed, what tool was used, what medication was used? Did mothers 

and babies room together?  

• All infants room-in with their mother following delivery unless there is a medical or safety reason that 

precludes rooming-in. NAS scores were calculated using a modified Finnegan scale at the bedside by 

nurses who have been trained to use this metric.  

 

Results:  

Please discuss the fact that atrial septal defect is one of the most common defects and provide a 

supporting citation and reference.  

• Atrial septal defects are one of the most common congenital malformations occurring in 1 in 1500 

live births. The majority of atrial septal defects occur sporadically.  

− Porter CJ, Feldt RH, Edwards WD, et al. Chapter 27: Atrial Septal Defects in Moss & Adams' Heart 

Disease in Infants, Children & Adolescents: Including the Fetus and Young Adults, 8th ed. Eds. Allen 

HD, Gutgesell HP, Clark EB et al. Lippincott, Williams and Wilkins: Philadelphia, PA. 2013. Access 

online 29 May 2016.  

 

Please also note if the patient had a family history of this defect.  

• There is no family history of atrial septal defect. This was noted in the manuscript.  

 

The NAS rates for all babies is extremely low. Please discuss this important finding in the results and 

discussion.  

• The low rates of NAS observed in this study may be accounted for by several factors. The majority 

of community-based opioid agonist programs included in the study use a low dose treatment protocol 

where the maximum dose of buprenorphine + naloxone is limited to 8mg daily. For those women who 

continue to use illicit opioids, non-daily, binge use is the predominant pattern of opioid use and short 

acting opioids (morphine and oxycodone) are the most common opioids of abuse (Kelly et al 2014). 

Furthermore, opioid tapering during pregnancy, with long-acting morphine, is a common practice in 

this setting and results in lower doses of opioids at the time of delivery (Dooley et al 2015). Lastly, all 

infants room-in with their mother after delivery and breastfeeding and supportive care are 

encouraged, all of which are beneficial in the management of NAS.  

− Kelly L, Guilfoyle J, Dooley J, et al. Incidence Of Narcotic Abuse During Pregnancy In Northwestern 

Ontario: Three-Year Prospective Cohort Study. Canadian Family Physician 2014;60:e493-e498.  
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Discussion:  

Please summarize what the theoretical risks are to the fetus with exposure to naloxone.  

• Theoretical risks to the fetus include teratogenicity and precipitated withdrawal. In terms of 

teratogenicity, no teratogenic effects have been observed for mice receiving up to 1000 times the 

dose of naloxone or for rats receiving up to 150 times the dose buprenorphine + naloxone. The risks 

of precipitated withdrawal include cardiovascular disruption (hypertension, hypotension, arrhythmia), 

seizure  

 

Table 1:  

Please add years of education completed, race and ethnicity, marital status, other psychotropic 

medication like SSRIs?   

• This information was not collected on the case report form and therefore cannot be reported  

• From previous studies of this population we know that 85% of the women are Indigenous  

− Walker R, Cromarty H, Kelly L, St Pierre-Hansen N. Achieving Cultural Safety in Aboriginal Health 

Services: Implementation of a cross-cultural safety model in a Hospital Setting. Diversity in Health and 

Care 2009:6(1):11-22.  

• Educational attainment among Indigenous women living on reserve is low with 57% of women not 

completing high school, 16% of women receive a highschool diploma and 26% have some post-

secondary education  

− Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada. Aboriginal women in Canada: a statistical profile from the 

2006 census. Ottawa (ON): Government of Canada, 2012. Available: https://www.aadnc-

aandc.gc.ca/eng/1331664678840/1331838092221  

 

Table 3:  

How was preterm delivery defined?  

• Preterm delivery was defined as birth prior to 37+0 weeks ie up to and including 36+6 weeks 

gestational age. This clarification was added to the Data Collection section in the Methods 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Hendrée E. Jones 
UNC Horizons  
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology  
School of Medicine  
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill  
Chapel Hill, NC 27514 USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for all your efforts to revise this paper so that critical 
information is available to readers. I believe this revised manuscript 
represents a significant improvement over the previous version.  
 
I do have some suggestions that might improve the clarity of the 
present manuscript. I will focus largely on the material added to the 
manuscript, although I do have some suggestions regarding further 
clarity on the material in the previous version.  
 
Abstract, Outcomes:  
 
Thank you for including this additional material. I do think that it 
would be a good idea to indicate that there were also additional 
maternal secondary outcomes, as noted later in the manuscript: 
“Secondary pregnancy outcomes included the number of Caesarean 
sections, post-partum haemorrhages, out of hospital deliveries and 
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transfer of care to tertiary centres.” In that regard, throughout the 
manuscript, I think it would be clearer if these outcomes were 
termed maternal rather than “pregnancy”, as all outcomes are 
pregnancy outcomes.  
 
Strengths …:  
 
In a narrow sense this sample might be the “cohort of women 
exposed to buprenorphine + naloxone” but exposure is highly 
confounded, so this statement might be misconstrued by readers. 
Perhaps it would be better to omit this statement?  
 
As noted above, it might be clearer to readers if the paper separated 
“birth outcomes” into neonatal and maternal outcomes.  
 
Methods:  
 
There are, in fact, 4 primary groups of interest in the study: the ‘pure’ 
pre-pregnancy bup+nal group (n=3), the induction during-pregnancy 
group (n=11), the ‘pure’ illicit opioids throughout pregnancy group 
(n=54), and the no-opioids group (n=618). Readers would be 
interested to know about the first two groups, and how they might 
differ from the other two groups, as these two groups, although 
small, allow for some focus on bup+nal during pregnancy. The 
bup+nal exposure group (n=62) is informative, but is an 
agglomerative group, so failure to find differences between this 
group and the other two groups identified in the study really may 
simply be due to comparing exposure to opioids to non-exposure to 
opioids. The authors might wish to focus a revision on reporting data 
on these four groups, and eliminate the others on exclusionary 
criteria.  
 
[In this regard, I didn’t find a Figure Legend, which would be 
informative to include, so readers would more easily understand 
abbreviations such as T1 (?: first trimester) and so forth. If I missed 
the legend, I apologize to the authors, but I searched the pdf, and 
could not find one!]  
 
 
 
 
 
 
I think it is important to clarify the difference between “NAS score 
>7” and “treatment for NAS” as I would assume that all neonates 
who had a Finnegan score 8 or above were treated for NAS, so 
these two measures are completely confounded with each other?  
 
Data Collection:  
 
… to use this measure rather than “… to use this metric” might be 
clearer to readers, as the Finnegan scale is often described as a 
measure or tool in the literature.  
 
The sentence “All infants room-in with their mother following delivery 
unless there is a medical or safety reason that precludes rooming-in” 
belongs up in Participants. Results could note how many neonates 
actually roomed in, if it were not 100%.  
 
Text and tables, throughout:  
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It would be “Fisher’s” exact test, not “Fischer’s”. Readers might find 
a reference to this test helpful.  
 
There are many “Chi-squared tests”, probably hundreds of tests 
based on the chi-squared distribution. I would assume this would be 
the chi-squared test of independence? Whatever test it is, readers 
would benefit from some more specificity.  
 
Discussion:  
 
The first sentence, “Almost one third of the study population were 
exposed to opioids during pregnancy but only 5.6% are on …” 
should have the “are” be “were”?  
 
The added sentences beginning “The low rates of NAS observed in 
this study may be accounted for by several factors. First, the 
majority of community-based opioid agonist programs included in 
the study use a low dose treatment protocol where the maximum 
dose of buprenorphine + naloxone is limited to 8mg daily” are very 
appreciated. However, I believe it is imperative to note for readers 
that 8mg has been found to be a dose insufficient to reduce illicit 
opioid use (see, for example, the Mattick et al. review cited in the 
paper whose meta-analysis indicates that only high-dose bup [>+ 
16mg] is superior to placebo in reducing opioid-positive urine 
screening test results) and the idea that pregnant women with opioid 
use disorder should have dose reductions or low-dose treatment 
during pregnancy has been discredited as a pharmacotherapeutic 
approach to maintenance.  
 
Table 2:  
 
The A-B statistical comparisons should not be made for opioids, as 
by definition, the B group has scores of zero. The statistical tests 
assume that the outcome scores in both groups are random, not 
fixed quantities. Certainly the A group values should be reported, but 
no tests of significance should be conducted, and P values should 
be omitted.  
 
Tables:  
 
All tables should include, in parentheses, the sample size, as: 
(N=xxx) 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

The authors thank the reviewer for her thoughtful comments and great attention to detail. We have 

addressed the reviewers comments point by point and as thoroughly as possible.  

 

Abstract, Outcomes:  

 

Thank you for including this additional material. I do think that it would be a good idea to indicate that 

there were also additional maternal secondary outcomes, as noted later in the manuscript: 

“Secondary pregnancy outcomes included the number of Caesarean sections, post-partum 

haemorrhages, out of hospital deliveries and transfer of care to tertiary centres.”  

• We agree that distinguishing between maternal and neonatal outcomes adds clarity to the 

manuscript. This change has been made to the Abstract and throughout the paper.  
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In that regard, throughout the manuscript, I think it would be clearer if these outcomes were termed 

maternal rather than “pregnancy”, as all outcomes are pregnancy outcomes.  

• This has been clarified in the text. The term “pregnancy outcomes” refers to outcomes that pertain to 

both the mother and infant, while the terms “maternal outcomes” and “neonatal outcomes” are used to 

refer to outcomes that pertain to either the mother or infant respectively.  

 

Strengths …:  

 

In a narrow sense this sample might be the “cohort of women exposed to buprenorphine + naloxone” 

but exposure is highly confounded, so this statement might be misconstrued by readers. Perhaps it 

would be better to omit this statement?  

• The women in this study were exposed to buprenorphine + naloxone in pregnancy. The authors 

agree that the extent and duration of the exposure varies between participants and that there are 

confounders. These limitations reflect the observational nature of the study and are noted in the 

manuscript. Furthermore, the data represents the lived experience of the women in our catchment 

area who for the most part are poor, have low educational attainment, use other substances and are 

Indigenous. The authors acknowledge that a randomized controlled trial of buprenorphine + naloxone 

in pregnancy could control for some of these confounders. However, it would not be possible to do 

such a study without first providing the preliminary safety data from observational studies.  

 

As noted above, it might be clearer to readers if the paper separated “birth outcomes” into neonatal 

and maternal outcomes.  

• This change has been reflected in the manuscript  

 

Methods:  

 

There are, in fact, 4 primary groups of interest in the study: the ‘pure’ pre-pregnancy bup+nal group 

(n=3), the induction during-pregnancy group (n=11), the ‘pure’ illicit opioids throughout pregnancy 

group (n=54), and the no-opioids group (n=618). Readers would be interested to know about the first 

two groups, and how they might differ from the other two groups, as these two groups, although small, 

allow for some focus on bup+nal during pregnancy. The bup+nal exposure group (n=62) is 

informative, but is an agglomerative group, so failure to find differences between this group and the 

other two groups identified in the study really may simply be due to comparing exposure to opioids to 

non-exposure to opioids. The authors might wish to focus a revision on reporting data on these four 

groups, and eliminate the others on exclusionary criteria.  

• The goal of the study was to assess the safety of buprenorphine + naloxone during pregnancy 

through assessing its effect on teratogenicity, gestational age at birth and birth weight. By restricting 

the analysis to women who were exposed in all three trimesters (n=3), we lose valuable information 

about women who still had exposure to buprenorphine + naloxone albeit in a more limited way. Fifty-

seven of the sixty-two women in the buprenorphine + naloxone group had exposure in the first 

trimester during embryogenesis and forty-one of the sixty-two women had exposure in the second 

and third trimesters during growth and development of the fetus. By eliminating the group with pre-

pregnancy exposure to buprenorphine + naloxone we lose valuable information about 48 women who 

had exposure during embryogenesis. The authors have given consideration to the recommendation 

by the reviewer to change the way in which the data is reported. However, after deliberation and for 

the reasons outlined above, the authors have decided against changing the data analysis.  

 

[In this regard, I didn’t find a Figure Legend, which would be informative to include, so readers would 

more easily understand abbreviations such as T1 (?: first trimester) and so forth. If I missed the 

legend, I apologize to the authors, but I searched the pdf, and could not find one!]  

• A figure legend has been added for clarity  
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I think it is important to clarify the difference between “NAS score >7” and “treatment for NAS” as I 

would assume that all neonates who had a Finnegan score 8 or above were treated for NAS, so these 

two measures are completely confounded with each other?  

• Infants who are treated for NAS have two or more NAS scores greater than 7 (i.e. a score of 8 or 

higher) receive treatment for NAS. Infants who have a solitary score greater than 7 do not receive 

treatment. This has been clarified in the manuscript  

 

Data Collection:  

 

… to use this measure rather than “… to use this metric” might be clearer to readers, as the Finnegan 

scale is often described as a measure or tool in the literature.  

• This change has been reflected in the manuscript  

 

The sentence “All infants room-in with their mother following delivery unless there is a medical or 

safety reason that precludes rooming-in” belongs up in Participants. Results could note how many 

neonates actually roomed in, if it were not 100%.  

• This change has been reflected in the manuscript  

 

 

Text and tables, throughout:  

 

It would be “Fisher’s” exact test, not “Fischer’s”. Readers might find a reference to this test helpful.  

• This correction has been made in the manuscript  

 

There are many “Chi-squared tests”, probably hundreds of tests based on the chi-squared 

distribution. I would assume this would be the chi-squared test of independence? Whatever test it is, 

readers would benefit from some more specificity.  

• The reviewer has correctly noted that a Chi-squared test of independence was used throughout. 

This has been specified in the manuscript  

 

Discussion:  

 

The first sentence, “Almost one third of the study population were exposed to opioids during 

pregnancy but only 5.6% are on …” should have the “are” be “were”?  

• This correction has been made to the manuscript  

 

The added sentences beginning “The low rates of NAS observed in this study may be accounted for 

by several factors. First, the majority of community-based opioid agonist programs included in the 

study use a low dose treatment protocol where the maximum dose of buprenorphine + naloxone is 

limited to 8mg daily” are very appreciated. However, I believe it is imperative to note for readers that 

8mg has been found to be a dose insufficient to reduce illicit opioid use (see, for example, the Mattick 

et al. review cited in the paper whose meta-analysis indicates that only high-dose bup [>+ 16mg] is 

superior to placebo in reducing opioid-positive urine screening test results) and the idea that pregnant 

women with opioid use disorder should have dose reductions or low-dose treatment during pregnancy 

has been discredited as a pharmacotherapeutic approach to maintenance.  

• The reviewer’s comments are duly noted. The limitations on prescribing were not imposed by the 

authors but rather by the Indigenous communities themselves who run the buprenorphine + naloxone 

programs  
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The A-B statistical comparisons should not be made for opioids, as by definition, the B group has 

scores of zero. The statistical tests assume that the outcome scores in both groups are random, not 

fixed quantities. Certainly the A group values should be reported, but no tests of significance should 

be conducted, and P values should be omitted.  

• This change has been made in the manuscript  

 

Tables:  

 

All tables should include, in parentheses, the sample size, as: (N=xxx)  

• This change has been made in the manuscript 
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